
Dirigeants gouvernementaux durant la Guerre Froide

Année États-Unis L'Union Soviétique

Royaume-Uni (1er 

ministre)

France (Président 

de la République)

Chine (chef du 

gouvernement)

1947

1948

1949

1950

1951

1952

1953

1954

1955

1956

1957

1958

1959

1960

1961

1962

1963 Sir Alec Douglas-Home

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983 Youri Andropov

1984 Konstantin Chernenko

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

Harry S. 

Truman 

(depuis 1945)

Joseph Staline (depuis 

1924)

Clement Attlee(depuis 

1946) 

Mao Zedong

Hua Guofeng et 

Deng Xiaoping

Zhao Ziyang

Jiang Zemin

Vincent Auriol

René Coty

Ronald Reagan

François M. 

Mitterrand

Mikhaïl Gorbatchev

George Bush
John Major

Georges Pompidou
Edward Heath

Gerald R. Ford
Harold Wilson

Valéry Giscard 

d'Estaing
James Callaghan

Jimmy Carter

Margaret Thatcher

Harold Macmillan

Général Charles de 

Gaulle

John F. 

Kennedy

Lyndon B. 

Johnson

Léonide Brezhnev

Harold Wilson

Richard M. 

Nixon

Sir Winston Churchill

Dwight D. 

Eisenhower

Nikita Khrouchtchev

Sir Anthony Eden


